Post-hoc analysis of the difference in baseline frailty 146 

score in retained vs. not retained participants was assessed with a Mann-Whitney U test. 147 

148 

Results 149 

Trial recruitment ran from November 2015 to July 2017, with final follow-up completed 12 150 

months later. Seven hundred and sixty-seven patients were screened, with 167 (21.8%) 151 

providing consent to participate (Figure 1). Ninety-four participants were included in the 152 

observational cohort and 73 were allocated to the RCT, 37 being randomised to intervention 153 

and 36 to control. Of the remainder screened 362 (47.2%) patients were ineligible and 238 154